

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 21-3031

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee

v.

ERIK MATTHEW HARRIS,
Appellant

Appeal from a judgment entered
in the United States District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania at No. 2:19-cr-00313

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

LISA B. FREELAND
Federal Public Defender

RENEE PIETROPAOLO
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Federal Public Defender for the
Western District of Pennsylvania
1001 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1500
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(412) 644-6565

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Issues.....	2
Statement of Related Cases and Proceedings	3
Concise Statement of the Case.....	4
Argument.....	7
I. Section 922(g)(3)'s prohibition on possession of a firearm by a person who is an unlawful user of a controlled substance impermissibly burdens Mr. Harris' Second Amendment right to keep and bear arms.....	7
A. The right to keep and bear arms guaranteed by the Second Amendment is an individual right grounded in the inherent right of self-defense.....	8
B. This Court applies a two-step inquiry for assessing the constitutionality of firearms restrictions	10
C. There is no historical justification for firearms prohibitions on unlawful users of marijuana.	10
D. Mr. Harris distinguished himself from those persons historically excluded from the Second Amendment's protections.	18
E. The government failed to meet its burden of proving there is a substantial fit between disarming recreational users of marijuana and its interest in keeping the public safe.	21
1. The Government's "off-point" studies do not speak to the need to disarm recreational marijuana users.	22
2. The government offered no evidence the law was sufficiently tailored to its goal of protecting the public.	30

3.	In resolving this question of first impression, this Court should decline to follow conflicting out-of-circuit authority	30
II.	Section 922(g)(3)'s prohibition on gun possession by anyone who is "an unlawful user of or addicted to any controlled substance" is unconstitutionally vague.	34
A.	Due Process and the Separation of Powers prohibit vague laws.	35
B.	Because the statute burdens a fundamental right, Mr. Harris can raise a facial vagueness challenge.	37
C.	Section 922(g)(3) does not provide the kind of notice that will enable ordinary citizens to understand what conduct it prohibits and invites arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement.	42
D.	The statute is vague as-applied to Mr. Harris.	49
III.	The evidence was insufficient to establish Erik Harris knowingly made a false statement as to his legal status when he certified he was not an unlawful user of marijuana or addict given that the phrase is not defined and has no commonly understood meaning; the judgment must be vacated.	52
	Conclusion	60
	Appendix Volume I.....	Appx1-9
	Certificates	
	Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.,
462 U.S. 416 (1983).....37

American Civil Liberties Union v. Mukasey,
534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008).....21

Aptheker v. Secretary of State,
378 U.S. 500 (1964).....38

Ass’n of N.J. Rifle and Pistol Clubs Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.,
910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....21,22

Ass’n of N.J. Rifle and Pistol Clubs Inc. v. Att’y Gen. N.J.,
974 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2020)21

Baptiste v. Attorney General,
841 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2016).....35

Beers v. Att’y Gen.,
927 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2019).....12

Binderup v. Att’y Gen.,
836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 7,10-13,18,21-23,25,26,29,32-34

Black’s Auto Repair and Towing, Inc. v. Monongalia Magistrate Court,
567 S.E.2d 671 (W.Va. 2002).....15

Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....41

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999)37

Coates v. Cincinnati, 401 U.S. 611 (1971).....39

Colautti v. Franklin, 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....37

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)8,9,30,31

Farrell v. Burke,
449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006).....37

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, 567 U.S. 239 (2012)35

Folajtar v. Att’y Gen.,
980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020).....10,12,13

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)35

Gundy v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....41

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....52

Johnson v. United States, 576 U.S. 591 (2015)35,38,39,40

Kanter v. Barr,
919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)13

Kolendar v. Lawson, 461 U.S. 352 (1983)35,37,48

Love v. Pepersack,
47 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 1995)8

Manning v. Caldwell for City of Roanoke,
930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019)44

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977)12

Maynard v. Cartwright, 486 U.S. 356 (1988)37

McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill., 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....9,21,38

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....21

New York State Rifle & Pistol Assoc., Inc. v. Bruen,
S. Ct. No. 20-84321

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo,
804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....22

Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip, 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....36

Rehaif v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)44

Sable Commc’ns. of Cal., Inc. v. Fed. Commc’n.,
492 U.S. 115 (1989).....21

Sessions v. Dimaya, 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....36,46

Skilling v. United States, 561 U.S. 35 (2010)46

Small v. United States, 544 U.S. 385 (2005)21

Smith v. United States, 348 U.S. 147 (1954)56

Touby v. United States, 500 U.S. 160 (1991)41

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,
520 U.S. 180 (1997).....30

Tyler v. Hillsdale County Sherriff’s Dept.,
837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)25,26,29,33

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....57

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963)56

United States v. Augustin,
376 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2004).....7,45,46

United States v. Bennett,
329 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2003)48

United States v. Boyd,
999 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2021).....13

United States v. Bramer,
832 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2016)48,50

United States v. Carter,
669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012)15

United States v. Carter,
750 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2014)30

United States v. Castro,
704 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2013).....58

United States v. Chapman,
7 F.3d 66 (5th Cir. 1993) 53-54

United States v. Cook,
970 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2020)48,50

United States v. Davies,
942 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2019)44,54

United States v. Davis, 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)36,40,41

United States v. Dugan,
657 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2011)29,31

United States v. Edwards,
182 F.3d 333 36 (5th Cir. 1999)48

United States v. Fearn,
589 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1978)56

United States v. Hasson,
26 F.4th 610 (4th Cir. 2022)47,50

United States v. Herrera,
313 F.3d 882 (5th Cir. 2002)30,48,54

United States v. Holloway,
948 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2020).....11,12

United States v. Isaacs,
539 F.2d 686 (9th Cir. 1976)56

United States v. Johnson,
19 F.4th 248 (3d Cir. 2021)58

United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co., 255 U.S. 81 (1921).....38

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....9,10,14,18,22,30

United States v. Patterson,
431 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2005)48

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....29

United States v. Pressler,
256 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2001).....58

United States v. Purdy,
264 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2001)48

United States v. Repella,
359 F.App’x 294 (3d Cir. 2009)58

United States v. Rodriguez-Soriano,
931 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2019)57

United States v. Squires,
440 F.2d 859 (2d Cir. 1971).....53

United States v. Turnbull,
349 F.3d 558 (8th Cir. 2003)45

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)43

United States v. Yancey,
621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)29,31

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....36,39

Statutes:

18 P.S. § 780-113(a)(31)31

18 P.S. § 780-113(g)31

18 U.S.C. § 16(b)40

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(2).....54

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(15).....43

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6).....2,4,51,52,59

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)43

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....13,23,32,44,49,54

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3).....passim

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4).....25

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)40

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)40

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

21 U.S.C. § 802.....7,34,42

21 U.S.C. §802(1)42

21 U.S.C. §802(17)42

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

Rules:

Fed.R.Crim.P. Rule 11(a)(2).....2,4

Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. amend. II.....8

Pub. L. No. 63-223, 38 Stat. 785 (1914).....15

Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (1968).....15

Sharon M. Boles & Karen Miotto, Substance abuse and violence: A review of the literature, *Aggression and Violent Behavior*, 8, 155-174 (2003)27,28

Jacob Borodovsky, et al. "Smoking, vaping, eating: Is legalization impacting the way people use cannabis?" *The International journal on drug policy*, 36, 141-47 (2016)47

Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Drug Use and Dependence, State and Federal Prisoners, 2004* (2007)24

Amy J. Dilcher, *Damned if They Do, Damned if They Don't: The Need for a Comprehensive Public Policy to Address the Inadequate Management of Pain*, 13 *Annals Health L.* 81 (2004)15

David Downs, *The Science behind the DEA's Long War on Marijuana*, *Scientific American* (Apr. 19, 2016).....17

Drug Policy Alliance, *A History of the Drug War*16,17,19

Joseph G. S. Greenlee, *The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons from Possessing Arms*, 20 *Wyo. L. Rev.* 249 (2020)12

Lana Harrison & Joseph Gfroerer, *The Intersection of Drug Use and Criminal Behavior: Results from the National Household Survey on Drug Abuse*, 38 *Crime & Delinquency* 422 (1992) 15-16,23-26,28

Herdon, George, The Story of Hemp in Colonial Virginia, p.153 (Univ.Va.1959)	14
Hudak, John, Marijuana: A Short History, 2nd ed. Brookings Institution Press, 2020.....	18
H. Virginia McCoy, et al., Perpetrators, Victims, and Observers of Violence: Chronic and Non-Chronic Drug Users, 16 J. Interpersonal Violence 890 (2001).....	24,28
Office of Applied Studies, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, Illicit Drug Use Among Persons Arrested for Serious Crimes, (2005).....	25
E.B. de Sousa Fernandes Perna et al., Subjective Aggression During Alcohol & Cannabis Intoxication Before & After Aggression Exposure, 233 Psychopharmacology 3331 (2016)	27
Glenn Harlan Reynolds, A Critical Guide to the Second Amendment, 62 Tenn.L.Rev. 461 (1995).....	14
J W Swanson, Violence and psychiatric disorder in the community: evidence from the Epidemiologic Catchment Area surveys, 41 Hosp. Community Psychiatry 761 (1990).....	25
Michael Vitiello, Marijuana Legalization, Racial Disparity, and the Hope for Reform, 23 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 789 (2019).....	16,17
Evelyn H. Wei, et al., Teasing Apart the Developmental Associations Between Alcohol and Marijuana Use and Violence, 20 J. of Contemp. Crim. Just. 166 (2004)	24,26,27,28
